
Audit Committee
Agenda

Monday, 11th July, 2016
at 6.00 pm

in the

Meeting Rooms 1, 2 & 3
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn
PE30 1EX



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

1st July 2016

Dear Member

Audit Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Monday, 11th July, 2016 at 6.00 pm in Meeting Rooms 1, 2 and 3, King's 
Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below.

Please note that the meeting will be preceded by a training session on the Corporate 
Risk Register, starting at 5.30pm.

Yours sincerely 

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1.  Apologies  

2.  Minutes  (Pages 7 - 11)

To approve the minutes from the Audit and Risk Committee held on 20 June 
2016. 

3.  Declarations of Interest  

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on any item or simply 



observing the meeting from the public seating area. 

4.  Urgent Business Under Standing Order 7  

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chairman proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

5.  Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34  

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chairman of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard 
before the meeting commences.  Any Member attending the meeting under 
Standing Order 34 will only be permitted to speak on those items which have 
been previously notified to the Chairman 

6.  Chairman's Correspondence (if any)  

7.  Matters referred to the Committee from other Council Bodies and 
Responses made to previous Committee Recommendations/Requests  

To receive comments and recommendations from other Council bodies, and 
any responses subsequent to recommendations, which the Committee had 
previously made.  (NB some of the relevant Council bodies may meet after 
dispatch of the agenda).

At the Cabinet meeting held on 28 June 2016 the following responses were 
made to the recommendations from the Audit Committee meeting held 20 
June 2016, on the following items:-.

Capital Programme and Resources 2016-2020

RESOLVED:        That the Committee support the recommendations to 
Cabinet as follows:

1) That Cabinet note the outturn of the Capital Programme for 2015/2016 
of £13,924,624.

2) That the financing arrangements for the 2015/2016 Capital Programme be 
noted.

3) That Cabinet approve the revised 2016/2020 Capital Programme and 
financing as detailed in the report.

Cabinet Response:  “The Committee’s recommendations were duly taken 
into account when Cabinet considered the item.”

Revenue Outturn 2015/2016

RESOLVED:  That the Committee support the recommendation to Cabinet as 
follows:



The revenue outturn and proposed transfers to reserves for 2015/2016.

Cabinet Response:  “The Committee’s recommendations were duly taken 
into account when Cabinet considered the item.”

 

8.  Corporate Risk Monitoring Report April 2016  (Pages 12 - 19)

9.  Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2015/16  (Pages 20 - 27)

10.  Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 -End of Year Progress Report  (Pages 28 - 39)

11.  Annual Treasury Report  (Pages 40 - 53)

12.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

To consider passing the following resolution:

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”. 

13.  Internal Audit Service  (To Follow)

RETURN TO OPEN SESSION

14.  Committee Work Programme 2016/2017  (Pages 54 - 55)

To note the Committee’s Work Programme for 2016/2017. 

15.  Date of Next Meeting  

To note that the date of the next meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee will 
take place on Monday 5 September 2016. 

To:

Audit Committee: Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, P Gidney, M Hopkins, P Kunes, 
C Manning, D Pope, T Smith and T Wing-Pentelow

Portfolio Holders:

Councillor N Daubney – Portfolio Holder for Performance
Councillor B Long – Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Environment 

Management Team Representatives:



Debbie Gates, Executive Director Head of Central & Community Services
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director
Geoff Hall, Executive Director, Development and Environment
Ray Harding, Chief Executive

Appropriate Officers: 

Toby Cowper – Principal Accountant
Kate Littlewood – Audit Manager

Executive Directors
Press



81

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 20th 
June, 2016 at 6.00 pm in the Card Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor D Pope (Chairman)
Councillors Mrs S Fraser (substitute), P Gidney, M Hopkins (Vice-Chairman), 

P Kunes, C Manning and T Smith
 
Officers:
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director

Observing:
Councillor Mrs K Mellish – Portfolio Holder, Human Resources and 
Shared Services
Councillor I Devereux  – Deputy Cabinet Member, Performance

A1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2016/2017 

RESOLVED:  Councillor D Pope be appointed Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/2017.

A2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2016/2017 

RESOLVED:  Councillor M Hopkins be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Audit Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/2017.

A3 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Collop, Mrs J 
Collingham.and T Wing-Pentelow.

A4 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2016 were agreed as 
a true record and signed by the Chairman.

A5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor P Gidney advised that he was involved with HLF projects.

A6 URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

7

Agenda Item 2



82

There was none.

A7 MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

There were no Members present under Standing Order 34.

A8 CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was none.

A9 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FROM OTHER 
COUNCIL BODIES AND RESPONSES MADE TO PREVIOUS 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS/REQUESTS 

None.

A10 CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND RESOURCES 2015/19 

The Assistant Director presented the report which provided details of 
the outturn of the 2015/2016 Capital Programme and outlined 
amendments and rephasing to the spending on schemes, revising the 
programme for 2016/2020.  The Capital Programme outturn for 
2015/2016 totalled £13,924,624 against an approved budget of 
£15,746,950.  

The Committee was advised that it had been necessary to rephase a 
total of £1,988,850 of scheme costs to future years.  The Assistant 
Director explained that it had been necessary to rephrase a total of 
£1,988,850 of scheme costs to future years.  Useable capital receipts 
generated in the year totalled £1,043,237.  The capital resources 
available to fund expenditure in 2015/2016 were set out in section 3 of 
the report.

Members’ attention was drawn to the following section of the report:

 Capital Programme 2015/2016.
 Financing of the Capital Programme 2015/2016.
 Minimum Revenue Provision.
 Capital Programme 2016/2020.
 Capital Resources 2016/2020.
 Equality Impact Assessment.
 Financial Implications.
 Risk Implications and Sensitivity Analysis.
 Appendix 1.
 Appendix 2.

The Assistant Director responded to questions and comments from the 
Committee, a summary of which are set out below.

8



83

In response to a question on miscellaneous movements, the Assistant 
Director explained that the £19,167 amounted to small underspends 
and gave examples set out at Appendix 1.

Following questions on the budget allocated to replacing brown garden 
bins, the Assistant Director explained that the budget allocated was 
used to purchase replacement bins, supply of bins for new p
[...]
proposed transfers to reserves for 2015/2016.

A12 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017 

The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2016/2017.

The Chairman, Councillor Pope invited any Councillor to put forward 
any worthwhile items for the Committee to consider at future meetings.

Following a discussion on the Corporate Risk Register, it was 
suggested that training be organised for the Committee.

The Chairman, Councillor Pope stated that it was important for the 
Committee to scrutinise reports as appropriate now that the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee had been abolished.  He added that if a Member of 
the Committee was unable to attend a meeting, it was important to 
arrange a substitute.

RESOLVED: 1) The Work Programme for 2016/2017 be noted.

2) A training session on the Corporate Risk Register be scheduled 
to take place on 11 July 2016 at 5.30 pm prior to the Audit 
Committee at 6.00 pm.

A13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will take place on 11 July 
2016 at 6 pm.

The meeting closed at 6.40 pm

11



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE REPORT

TYPE OF REPORT: Audit Portfolio: Performance

Author Name:  Kate Littlewood

Tel.: 01553 616252

Email: kate.littlewood@west-norfolk.gov.uk

OPEN

CONSULTATIONS:
Senior Management Team

Committee: Audit & Risk Committee
Date: 11th July 2016
Subject: Corporate Risk Monitoring Report April 2016

Summary This report presents the changes to the Risk Register 
since the last monitoring report in October 2015 and 
gives details of the risks falling into the ‘Very High’ 
category and the associated work to mitigate the 
effects.

Recommendation To note the report.

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Risk Management Policy and Risk Management Strategy were 
presented to the Audit and Risk Committee in February 2016 and approved 
by Cabinet on 1st March 2016. 

1.2 The Terms of Reference for the Audit and Risk Committee include 
responsibility for monitoring the management of risk by Management Team. 
To this e
[...]
o be removed:
Four risks have been removed from the register, all under Priority 1:

‘Loss of Staff’ and ‘Loss of King’s Court’
Both these risks were concerned with Business Continuity issues. They 
have now been incorporated into ‘1.1 - Business Continuity (Internal) 
Including loss of staff and loss of King's Court’ as a generic risk.

‘Business Rates Appeals’ and ‘Loss of Major Businesses’
These were specific risks relating to potential reductions in Business 
Rates and potentially several new risks could be added along the same 
lines, all with the same consequences – reduction in revenue.  
Therefore a new over-arching risk for ‘Business Rates’ has replaced 
these specific entries. 
 

2.4 New risks identified:
Four new risks have been added to the register:

1.16 – ‘Business rates’
As noted above, there are several potential individual entries that could 
be made to the register in relation to Business Rates risks. This over-
arching risk will replace the existing two previous entries and cover 
future risks arising.

13



3.4 – ‘Waste and Recycling’
The issues with the Kier Contract raise significant concerns about the 
ongoing viability of the contract. 

4.1 ‘Improvements to Heritage Buildings’
The new Corporate Business Plan includes a priority relating to the 
improvement of the heritage buildings. In order to deliver this priority 
the Council needs to ensure that there are sufficient funds available if 
required as part of any grants received.

6.1 ‘Conflicting aims (with Partners)’
Another new priority is to work with our partners. The risk is that the 
aims of our partners do not complement those of the Council and that 
use of valuable resources is not maximized. 

2.5 Risk Rating Amendments
Two risk scores have been amended:

1.7 – Loss of Server
The connection of the back-up site at Fakenham to the internet means 
that staff will be able to use Citrix to access data from home if 
necessary. This has reduced the Impact from Extreme to Moderate, 
reducing the overall risk score from High to Medium.

1.8 – ICT failure of back-up
Significant investment in back-up processes has resulted in a more resilient 
system. As a result the Impact has been reduced from Extreme to Major, 
reducing the overall risk score from High to Medium

3.0 Conclusion
The Risk Register continues to be actively monitored by Senior 
Management on a regular basis. 

14



APPENDIX 1
CORPORATE RISK MONITORING REPORT

APRIL 2016

Risk name: 5-year Land Supply Responsible Director: Environment and Planning

Ref Description Mitigation Progress
(Old 
ref. 
2.10)
New 
ref. 
2.4

The risk is that:
The Planning Inspectorate does not 
agree that the Council has identified an 
adequate supply of land designated as 
housing development land for the next 
5 years, and consequently this will lead 
to development approved in areas that 
the Council does not want developed.

Work on the LDF to ensure the Council 
can evidence that sufficient land is 
available. Also approve applications to 
boost the supply in the short-medium 
term.

The Council currently has a 5-year 
plan, but this may change as a result of 
an appeal being heard this month, and 
then another appeal in the autumn.

Risk Score:
Impact Major 4
Likelihood Almost 

certain
5

Total score 20
Risk 
Category

Very High

15



APPENDIX 1
CORPORATE RISK MONITORING REPORT

APRIL 2016

Risk name: Business Rates Responsible Director: Assistant Director (s151 
Officer)

Ref Description Mitigation Progress
1.16 The risk is that:

The financial plan may be adversely 
affected as a result of substantial 
events that affect the Business Rates 
due to the Council. Such events may be 
appeals being agreed leading to 
substantial Rateable Value reductions; 
reliefs being granted; failure to grow the 
business rate tax base or closure of a 
large business; and uncertainty relating 
to the 100% retention of Business 
Rates in future and the revaluation due 
in 2017.

Reserves created for measurable risks 

[...]
NSULTATIONS:

If not for publication, the paragraph of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local 
Government Act considered to justify that is paragraph 3.

Committee: Resources and Performance – Audit & Risk Committee
Date: 11th July 2016
Subject: Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2015-16

Summary This report provides Members with an overview of the 
work undertaken by the Internal Audit Section during the 
2015-16 financial year against the Strategic Audit Plan, 
and provides an assurance opinion to support the Annual 
Governance Statement

Recommendation To note the report.

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND
 

1.1 Under the Accounts and Audit 2015, the Council ‘must conduct a review of 
the effectiveness of the system of internal control’. The work of Internal Audit 
forms part of the assurance provided to Councillors and Management Team 
and supports the Annual Governance Statement.

1.2 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), which are mandatory for all 
principal local authorities and other relevant bodies subject to the Accounts 
and Audit Regulations 2015, state that the Audit Manager ‘must deliver an 
annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the organisation 
to inform its governance statement’. This report fulfils that requirement. 

1.3 The Internal Audit Annual Report describes the work conducted by Internal 
Audit and states the Audit Manager’s opinion on the system of internal control 
and the sources of assurance used to form this opinion.

20

Agenda Item 9

mailto:kate.littlewood@west-norfolk.gov.uk


1.4 To support the stated opinion, this report describes the work carried out by 
Internal Audit during 2015-16 and summarises the resulting findings. It also 
reflects on the performance against the strategic plan and the effectiveness of 
the Internal Audit team. 

2.0 Audit Manager’s Opinion

2.1 This Internal Audit Annual Report provides an independent opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s system of inte
[...]
rmation Regulations.

Substantial Assurance

Alive Leisure and Alive Management Limited Assurance

27



AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE REPORT

TYPE OF REPORT: Audit Portfolio: Performance

Author Name:  Kate Littlewood

Tel.: 01553 616252

Email: kate.littlewood@west-norfolk.gov.uk

OPEN

CONSULTATIONS:

Committee: Audit & Risk Committee
Date: 11th July 2016
Subject: Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 –End of Year Progress report.

Summary This report shows the Internal Audit activity against the 
Strategic Audit Plan and fraud work for the second half 
2015/16.

 

Recommendation Members are asked to note the report on the Internal 
Audit workplan 2015/16.

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 The Strategic Audit Plan 2015/16, endorsed by the Audit and Risk 
Committee on 23rd June 2015, sets out the work Internal Audit expect to 
carry out during the year. This work complies with the requirement under 
section 3 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 for the Council to 

‘ensure that it has a sound system of internal control which:
a) Facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the 

achievement of its aims and objectives
b) Ensures that the financial and operational management of the 

authority is effective.’

1.2 Performance Standard 2060 of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) requires the Audit Manager to report to the Audit and Risk 
Committee on the internal audit activity and performance relative to this 
plan. 

1.3 The Terms of Reference for the Audit and Risk Committee require the 
Committee to monitor delivery of the internal audit activity.

28

Agenda Item 10



2.0 Audit work in second half 2015/16.

2.1 On completion of each audit a formal report is issued to the relevant line 
managers, the Executive Director and Portfolio Holder. Copies are also sent 
to the Chief Executive, Assistant Director (s151 Officer) and the external 
auditors, Ernst and Young. Each report contains an action plan, with target 
dates, that has been agreed
[...]
anual to 
provide guidance, support and assistance within all types of criminal 
investigations including Tenancy Fraud, which is a new area of investigation 
for the Council. 

We have conducted one investigation with Circle Housing Wherry which 
resulted in a successful prosecution of a tenant who had unlawfully sub-let 
his social housing property to gain an unlawful profit. The tenant was 
convicted and given:

 A two year conditional discharge
 The full amount of Unlawful profits of £3,687.64 was awarded to the 

Housing Association
 Full costs of £1,363.70 were awarded to the Council
 A victims surcharge of £15.00 was also issued to the offender
 The tenancy was terminated and the property returned to the Housing 

Association and new tenants are already in the property.

Tenancy Fraud training was completed in October 2015 with officers from 
the Housing Team, and two of the larger Housing Associations in the 
Borough as well as the Internal Audit team attending.

The Prevention of Social Housing Fraud Act 2013 states that Local 
Authorities have been given the authority to conduct Social Housing Fraud 
investigations on behalf of Social Housing providers. Steps are being taken 
to expand this service to local Social Housing providers for which a fee will 
be charged to cover the cost of the investigation.

5.3 Council Tax Reduction Scheme
Due to the transfer of Housing Benefit Investigations to the Department for 
Work and Pensions (DWP) with effect from 1 April 2015, a new referral 
procedure has been produced because some types of Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme investigations will be affected by the actions of the 
DWP. The Investigator has held briefing sessions with the Benefit 
Assessment staff and also the Benefit Advice and Review Team, in order to 
relay the new procedures and also provide further information about what 
types of allegations need to be referred. The DWP send through forms 
known as Local Authority Exchange of Information Forms (LAEIF)
[...]
t different creditor reference 1 No issue arising. File closed.

Creditors History
711.0 : Duplicate records by supplier invoice number and 
invoice amount but different creditor reference and name 24

All investigated. Overpayment has been identified in 1 case, 
and is being pursued for recovery. File closed

Creditors History

713.0 : Duplicate records by postcode, invoice amount but 
different creditor reference and supplier invoice number and 
invoice date 7 All investigated and no issues arising. File closed.

Benefits
Matches requiring investigation have been referred to the 
Single Fraud Investigation Service with the DWP.

39



REPORT TO AUDIT COMMITTEE

Type of Report: Statutory Portfolio(s): Performance and Leader

Will be subject to a future Cabinet Report: YES

Author Name:  Toby Cowper Consultations: 

Tel: 01553 616523 Lorraine Gore,
Management Team

Email: toby.cowper@west-norfolk.gov.uk
OPEN 

Date of meeting:  7 July 2016

ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2015/2016

Summary
The Council has formally adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (2009) and remains fully 
compliant with its requirements.    

This Annual Treasury Outturn Report looks backwards at 2015/2016 and covers:

1. The 2015/2016 Treasury Outturn 
2. Compliance with Treasury Limits
3. Outturn Summary
4. Implications of the Brexit Vote 

Additional supporting information:

Appendix 1 - Investments as at 31st March 2016
Appendix 2 - Borrowing as at 31st March 2016
Appendix 3 - Prudential Indicators
Appendix 4 - Treasury Benchmarking Group 
Appendix 5 - The Economy 2015/2016

The Council’s Treasury Policy Statement 2015/2016 and annual Treasury Strategy 
Statement 2015/2016 was approved by Cabinet on the 3 March 2015. 
A copy of which can be found here: Documents for Cabinet 3rd March, 2015

Recommendations
Audit Committee is asked to note the actual treasury outturn 2015/2016.

 
Reason for the Decision
The Council must 

Minutes of the meeting


144

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on Monday, 11th 
July, 2016 at 6.00 pm in the Committee Suite, King's Court, Chapel Street, 

King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillor D Pope (Chairman)  
Councillors Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, M Hopkins (Vice-Chairman), P Kunes, 

C Manning  and T Smith

Portfolio Holder:
Councillor N Daubney, Portfolio Holder - Performance

Officers:
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director
Toby Cowper, Group Accountant
Kate Littlewood, Audit Manager

Under Standing Order 34:
Councillor I Devereux for A21

A14  APOLOGIES 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor T Wing-
Pentelow.

A15  MINUTES 

The minutes of the Audit Committee held on 20 June 2016 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

A16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor T Smith declared a personal interest in Item 10– Internal 
Audit Plan 2015/16 as he was in receipt of a single person’s council tax 
discount.

A17  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was none.

A18  MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34 

Councillor I Devereux for A21– Corporate Risk Monitoring Report April 
2016.



145

A19  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was none.

A20  MATTERS REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE FROM OTHER 
COUNCIL BODIES AND RESPONSES MADE TO PREVIOUS 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS/REQUESTS 

The Committee noted the responses made by Cabinet at its meeting 
held on 28 June 2016 in respect of the following items:

 Capital Programme and Resources 2015/2019.
 Revenue Outturn 2015/2016.

A21  CORPORATE RISK MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2016 

The Audit Manager presented the report which set out the changes to 
the Risk Register since the last monitoring report in October 2015 and 
gave details of the risks falling into the ‘Very High’ category and the 
associated work to mitigate the effects.

The Committee was invited to ask questions/comment on the report, a 
summary of which is set out below.

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Devereux asked what reporting 
process was in place that allowed new risks to be identified.  In 
response, the Audit Manager gave an example of the Kier Refuse and 
Recycling Contract and explained that high level discussions were 
currently being undertaken.  The Assistant Director added that the 
Leader and Executive Director were involved in the ongoing 
discussions and that the Kier contract had been entered in the 
Corporate Risk Register to ensure contingency plans were in place in 
order to continue to deliver the service.

In response to further questions from Councillor Devereux on the new 
risks – Improvements to Heritage Buildings and Conflicting Aims (with 
partners), the Audit Manager explained that the new Corporate 
Business Plan included a priority relating to the improvement of the 
heritage buildings.  In order to deliver this priority the Council needed to 
ensure that there were sufficient funds available if required as part of 
any grants received.  

With regard to the new risk Conflicting Aims (with partners), the Audit 
Manager explained that working with partners was a growing area of 
work for the Council and the risk had been added to the Corporate Risk 
Register to ensure that partners’ aims matched the Borough Council’s 
aims.



146

Following comments on the Kier Refuse and Recycling contract, the 
Assistant Director reiterated that there were ongoing discussions with 
senior representatives and if the contract was terminated then it was 
necessary for the Borough Council to ensure that there was a 
contingency plan in place.

Following questions on the Council’s 5 year Land Supply, the Audit 
Manager explained that the main issue was that the Planning 
Inspectorate did not agree that the Council had identified an adequate 
supply of land designated as housing development land for the next 5 
years, and consequently this would lead to development approved in 
areas that the Council did not want developed.  The Assistant Director 
advised that the Council’s 5 year Land Supply had been discussed at 
previous Panel meetings and undertook to obtain a detailed response 
from the Executive Director and email the information to the 
Committee.

In response to comments from the Committee on Business Rates, the 
Assistant Director explained that there was a 7.5% safety net in the 
Borough Council’s reserves and also advised that the Borough Council 
was in the Norfolk Pool.  It was noted that the Revenues and Benefits 
Manager undertook monthly monitoring.

The Chairman, Councillor Pope thanked the Audit Manager for 
presenting the report.

RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the report.

A22  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND OPINION 2015/16 

The Audit Manager presented the report which provided Members with 
an overview of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Section 
during the 2016/2016 Financial Year and provided an assurance 
opinion to support the Annual Governance Statement.

The Committee was invited to ask questions/comment, a summary of 
which is set out below.

Following questions and comments on allotments, the Audit Manager 
explained that all audits were available on Insite for the Audit 
Committee to view and the Allotment Audit could be made available to 
the King’s Lynn Area Consultative Committee.  The Audit Manager 
advised that follow-up audits were carried out within 6 months to look 
at progress made against the actions agreed with Managers.

Following questions on the arrangements with Alive Leisure, the Audit 
Manager explained that the limited assurance result for the audit of 
Alive Leisure and Alive Management was due to the new employment 
and management structures which were still being refined and 



147

embedded, and an Action Plan had been agreed with Managers to 
resolve the issues.

In response to questions on the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption 
Procedures, the Audit Manager outlined the work which had been 
undertaken with the National Fraud Initiative.

Following a question from the Chairman on the CCTV service operated 
by the Borough Council and the recent change of Manager, the 
Assistant Director undertook to obtain the information and email a 
response direct to the Committee.

The Chairman thanked the Audit Manager for the report.

RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the report.

A23  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 - END OF YEAR PROGRESS 
REPORT 

The Audit Manager presented the report which showed the Internal 
Audit activity against the Strategic Audit Plan and fraud work for the 
second half of 2015/2016.  

The Committee was informed that the Strategic Audit Plan 2015/16 had 
been endorsed by the Audit and Risk Committee on 23 June 2015 and 
set out the work Internal Audit expected to carry out during the year.  
The work complied with the requirement under Section 3 of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 for the Council to 

‘ensure that it has a sound system of internal audit control which:

a) Facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement 
of its aims and objectives.

b) Ensures that the financial and operational management of the 
authority is effective.’

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following sections of the 
report:

 Reports issued.
 Work ongoing.
 Other work carried out.
 Changes to the Audit Plan.

Following questions on the tenancy fraud set out at section 5.2, the 
Audit Manager explained that the full amount of unlawful profits of 
£3,687.61 was awarded to the Housing Association and that full costs 
of £1,363.80 were awarded to the Borough Council.  The Committee 
was advised that as a result the tenancy was terminated and the 
property returned to the Housing Association and new tenants were 
now occupying the property.  The Audit Manager explained that the 



148

Borough Council carried out the first investigation free of charge to 
demonstrate to the Housing Association what costs could be 
recovered.  However, a charge was made for any additional work 
carried out by the Investigation Officer.  The prosecution details were 
also published which hopefully would act as a deterrent.

Following a question from the Chairman, the Audit Manager explained 
that work was ongoing with regard to the Council’s contracts.  
Appropriate officers had received training on managing contracts to 
ensure that the Borough Council was letting and managing contracts in 
a consistent approach throughout the authority. 

The Chairman thanked the Audit Manager for the report.

RESOLVED:  The Committee noted the report.

A24  ANNUAL TREASURY REPORT 

In presenting the report, the Group Accountant explained that the 
Annual Treasury Outturn Report looked backwards at 2015/2016 and 
covered:

 The 2015/2016 Treasury Outturn.
 Compliance with Treasury Limited.
 Outturn Summary.
 Implications of the Brexit Vote.

Additional supporting information:

 Appendix 1 – Investments as at 31 March 2016.
 Appendix 2 – Borrowing as at 31 March 2016.
 Appendix 3 – Prudential Indicators.
 Appendix 4 – Treasury Benchmarking Group.
 Appendix 5 – The Economy 2015/2016.

The Committee was reminded that the Council’s Treasury Policy 
Statement 2015/2016 was approved by Cabinet on 3 March 2015.

Following comments and questions, the Group Accountant explained 
that a report would be presented to Cabinet in August regarding risk 
management in the future.

In response to further questions on the financial market and the 
importance of the Borough Council keeping control of its investments, 
the Group Accountant explained that daily reports were received from 
the Council’s Treasury advisers.

RESOLVED:  The Audit Committee noted the Actual Treasury Outturn 
2015/2016.



149

A25  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:  That under Section 100(1)(4) of the Local Government 
Act, 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.

A26  INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

The Assistant Director presented the report that outlined the proposal 
for the provision of a shared Internal Audit Manager between King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk Borough Council and Fenland District Council.

The Assistant Director responded to questions from the Committee.

RESOLVED:  The Audit Committee considered the proposals outlined 
in the report and supported the preferred option for the provision of a 
shared Internal Audit Manager with Fenland District Council.

RETURNED TO OPEN SESSION

A27  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/2017 

The Committee noted the Work Programme for 2016/2017.

The Chairman invited Members to put forward any items for 
consideration to be discussed at future meetings.

A28  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Audit Committee will take place on 5 
September 2016 at 6 pm.

The Chairman reminded the Committee that there would be a training 
session regarding the Final Accounts and Statement of Accounts 
commencing at 5 pm on 5 September prior to the meeting at 6 pm.

The meeting closed at 7.26 pm


